

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STEPHEN LAW, PETITIONER,

v.

ALFRED SIEGEL, TRUSTEE.
—◆—

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*
—◆—

**BRIEF FOR BANKRUPTCY LAW SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**
—◆—

GARY S. LEE
BRETT H. MILLER
WILLIAM M. HILDBOLD
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
MARC A. HEARRON
Counsel of Record
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 778-1663
MHearron@mofa.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SEPTEMBER 3, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Section 105 Cannot Be Used To Circumvent The Code Provisions Specifically Addressing Exemptions And Debtor Misconduct	6
1. The power granted under Section 105 is limited expressly to carrying out other provisions of the Bankruptcy Code.....	6
2. Congress comprehensively detailed when exemptions may be limited in Section 522.....	8
3. Congress specifically addressed penalties for bankruptcy misconduct and remedies for recovering property of the estate.....	13
4. Section 105's general grant of authority cannot be used to circumvent the Code's specific provisions	15
B. A Correct Construction Of Section 105 Preserves A Bankruptcy Court's General Equitable Powers To Carry Out Other Bankruptcy Code Provisions.....	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	23
<i>Continental Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 648 (1935).....	23
<i>Cox v. Zale Delaware, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	15, 16
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007).....	15
<i>FDIC v. Hirsch (In re Colonial Realty Co.)</i> , 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	15, 17
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers National Pen- sion Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....	15
<i>In re Scrivner</i> , 370 B.R. 346 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2007), <i>rev’d</i> , 535 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Jamo v. Katahdin Fed. Credit Union (In re Jamo)</i> , 283 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Maggio v. Zeitz</i> , 333 U.S. 56 (1948).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	15
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	6
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel. Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.)</i> , 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	25
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	20
<i>Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	15, 16
<i>Steelman v. All Continent Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 278 (1937).....	23
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	11
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	17
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	7
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	6
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 786 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C.:

§ 105	<i>passim</i>
§ 323(a)	25
§ 362	23, 24
§ 521	21, 22
§ 522	<i>passim</i>
§ 524	24
§ 541	20
§ 542	14, 21, 22
§§ 544-549.....	25
§ 549	14
§ 550	14
§ 727	13, 14

18 U.S.C.:

§ 152	13
§ 157	13

28 U.S.C.:

§ 157	22
§ 1334.....	22
§ 1746.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C.:	
§ 501	18
§ 1056.....	18
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
1008	14
4003	11
7064	14
9011	14
9014	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 64.....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2013)	23, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	23
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Creditor/Committee Derivative Litigation: Of Textualism And Equitable Powers</i> , 22 Bankr. L. Letter No. 11 (Nov. 2002)	25
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Turnover, Adequate Protection, and the Automatic Stay (Part I): Origins and Evolution of the Turnover Power</i> , 33 Bankr. L. Letter No. 8 (Aug. 2013).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, H.R. Doc. No. 93- 137	17
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787.....	23
